The pro forma adjustments are based on available information, preliminary estimates and certain assumptions that the Company believes are
reasonable and are described in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.  The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements assume that the Acquisition will be accounted for using the purchase method of
accounting in accordance with ASC Topic 805 – Business Combinations.  The total purchase price has been preliminarily allocated based on
available information and the preliminary estimates and assumptions that management believes are reasonable.  The allocation of the purchase
price has not been finalized and the actual adjustments may change when the final valuation of certain intangible assets is determined.
Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the final allocation of purchase price will not materially differ from the preliminary allocations
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

- 1 -

NOVELOS THERAPEUTICS, INC.
(a Development Stage Company)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2011

  Historical

  Novelos   Cellectar
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,030,942  $ 298,667  $ 4,319,158 (a)  $ 5,648,767
Restricted cash   —   555,000   (500,000) (b)   55,000
Deferred issuance costs   28,500   —   (28,500) (c)   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   28,042   55,625   —   83,667

Total current assets   1,087,484   909,292   3,790,658   5,787,434
FIXED ASSETS, NET   6,515   3,366,315   —   3,372,830
EXCESS OF PURCHASE PRICE OVER NET ASSETS ACQUIRED   —   —   1,933,349 (d)   1,933,349
OTHER ASSETS   15,350   12,747   —   28,097
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,109,349  $ 4,288,354  $ 5,724,007   $ 11,121,710

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 250,008  $ 686,264  $ —   $ 936,272
Accrued interest   —   450,851   (450,851) (e)   —
Derivative liability   162,760   —   (106,710) (f)   56,050
Deferred revenue, current   33,333   —   —   33,333
Notes payable, current portion   —   625,745   (625,745) (g)   —
Capital lease obligations, current portion   —   2,121   —   2,121

Total current liabilities   446,101   1,764,981   (1,183,306)   1,027,776
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Convertible debt   —   2,720,985   (2,720,985) (e)   —
Notes payable, net of current portion   —   450,000   —   450,000
Deferred revenue, non-current   358,333   —   —   358,333
Deferred rent   —   119,634   —   119,634
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion   —   5,782   —   5,782

Total long-term liabilities   358,333   3,296,401   (2,720,985)   933,749
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIENCY):

Common stock   30   128   110 (h)   268
Additional paid-in capital   75,291,653   24,237,100   (64,650,607) (i)   34,878,146
Accumulated deficit   (74,986,768)   —   74,986,768 (j)   —
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   —   (25,010,256)   (707,973) (k)   (25,718,229)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficiency)   304,915   (773,028)   9,628,298   9,160,185
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(DEFICIENCY)  $ 1,109,349  $ 4,288,354  $ 5,724,007   $ 11,121,710

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

- 2 -

NOVELOS THERAPEUTICS, INC.
(a Development Stage Company)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

  Historical

  Novelos   Cellectar
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

REVENUE  $ 8,333  $ —  $ —  $ 8,333

COSTS AND EXPENSES:

Research and development   532,686   471,404   —   1,004,090
General and administrative   611,877   382,160   (449,347)(l)   544,690

Total costs and expenses   1,144,563   853,564   (449,347)   1,548,780

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (1,136,230)   (853,564)   449,347   (1,540,447)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Grant income   —   44,479   —   44,479
Gain on derivative instruments   125,490   —   —   125,490
Interest income (expense), net   668   (156,167)   157,368(m)  1,869

Total other income (expense)   126,158   (111,688)   157,368   171,838
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (1,010,072)  $ (965,252)  $ 606,715  $ (1,368,609)
BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON

STOCKHOLDERS PER COMMON SHARE  $ (0.34)  $ (0.08)   $ (0.05)
SHARES USED IN COMPUTING BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS

ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS PER
COMMON SHARE   2,959,871   12,820,102   26,808,004

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

- 3 -

NOVELOS THERAPEUTICS, INC.
(a Development Stage Company)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

  Historical

  Novelos   Cellectar
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

REVENUE  $ 33,334  $ —  $ —  $ 33,334

COSTS AND EXPENSES:

Research and development   2,997,984   2,984,207   —   5,982,191
General and administrative   2,486,032   1,209,474   372,994(l)   4,068,500

Total costs and expenses   5,484,016   4,193,681   372,994   10,050,691

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (5,450,682)   (4,193,681)   (372,994)   (10,017,357)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Grant income   244,479   200,000   —   444,479
Gain on derivative instruments   8,118,174   —   —   8,118,174
Liquidated damages   (819,000)   —   —   (819,000)
Interest income (expense), net   2,421   (566,156)   (102,766)(n)  (666,501)
Other income   —   (426)   —   (426)

Total other income (expense)   7,546,074   (366,582)   (102,766)   7,076,726

Net income (loss)   2,095,392   (4,560,263)   (475,760)   (2,940,631)
Preferred stock dividend   (2,207,827)   —   2,207,827(o)   —
Preferred stock deemed dividend   (12,541,201)   —   11,076,201(o)   (1,465,000)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (12,653,636)  $ (4,560,263)  $ 12,808,268  $ (4,405,631)
BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON

STOCKHOLDERS PER COMMON SHARE  $ (15.36)  $ (0.36)   $ (0.16)
SHARES USED IN COMPUTING BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS

ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS PER
COMMON SHARE   823,932   12,820,102   26,808,004

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

- 4 -

NOVELOS THERAPEUTICS, INC.
(a Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 and the twelve-